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              2nd May, 2018
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Smt. Rekha Rani w/o Shri. Naseeb Kumar, r/o-2/162, Patel Park, Bahadurgarh, Haryana, alleging Professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Pradeep Nehra and Dr. Uma Rani Swain of Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute in the treatment administered to the complainant at Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute, A-4, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110063. 
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 16th April, 2018 is reproduced herein-below:-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Smt. Rekha Rani w/o Shri. Naseeb Kumar, r/o-2/162, Patel Park, Bahadurgarh (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging Professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Pradeep Nehra and Dr. Uma Rani Swain of Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute in the treatment administered to the complainant at Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute, A-4, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110063 (referred hereinafter as the said Medical Institute). 
The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Uma Rani Swain, Dr. Pradeep Nehra and Medical Superintendent of Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute, copy of medical records of Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute and other documents on record.
The following were heard in person :-

1) Shri Naseeb Kumar

Husband of the complainant

2) Dr. Pradeep Nehra
Radiologist, Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute

3) Dr. Uma Rani Swain
Senior Consultant, Obst. & Gynae., Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute

4) Dr. Pinky Yadav
Medical Superintendent, Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute

The complainant Smt. Rekha Rani did not appear before the Disciplinary Committee, inspite of notice. 

It is noted that Smt. Rekha Rani in her complaint has alleged that she was under consultant with Dr. Uma Rani Swain at Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute for her pregnancy.  On 30th December, 2013, Dr. Uma Rani Swain advised USG and Dual Market Test.   The USG was done by Dr. Pradeep Nehra, Consultant Radiologist of Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute on 30th December, 2013.  The blood test and maternal serum screen 2 result was also done at Dr. Lal Path Lab on 30th December, 2013.  On seeing the Dual Market Test report, during consultation on 6th January, 2014, Dr. Uma Rani Swain, informed her that as per Dual Market Test report, there was increased risk and that the baby may suffer from mental and physical deformity, hence, she (Dr. Uma Rani Swain) advised the complainant to consultant Genetics Department at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital for the treatment.  The complainant consulted Ganga Ram Hospital who advised amniocentesis test but warn her of risk of abortion.  She, therefore, again consulted Dr. Uma Rani Swain on 3rd February, 2014 who advised Triple Market Test.  She got the Triple Marker Test done on 3rd February, 2014 at Dr. Lal Path Lab, which reported low risk.  On seeing the Triple Market Test report, Dr. Uma Rani Swain again advised the complainant to get amniocentesis test at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital.  She, therefore, got the amniocentesis test done at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital on 12th February, 2014 which reported it to be normal.  Thereafter, on 27th February, 2014 on the advice of Dr. Uma Rani Swain, she went for level-II ultrasound.  The concerned doctor on comparing her earlier ultrasound films informed her that ultrasound report of Dr. Pradeep Nehra did not match with the USG film, as in the report instead of NT O.T mm, 8.7 mm is wrongly mentioned.  When she brought this fact to Dr. Pradeep Nehra, he tried to make the correction on the original report with the pen but when she objected, he gave her a new corrected report.  He further alleged that in view of the correct USG report, there was no need for her to undergo Triple marker Test or amniocentesis test.  She also alleged that due to wrong USG report, she had to unnecessary undergo expensive Triple Market Test and amniocentesis test  and also suffer mental trauma about risk to her baby, who fortunately was delivered as normal baby.  She requests that strict action be taken against Dr. Pradeep Nehra and Dr. Uma Rani Swain.  
Dr. Uma Rani Swain, Consultant Obst & Gynae., Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute in his written statement averred that the complainant Smt. Rekha Rani was attended by her as an Out Patient Department (OPD) under General OPD of Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute.  The complainant was pregnant and for the first time she consulted and visited the Hospital on 30/12/2013 for routine antenatal check-up.  On the date of the complainant’s first visit to the hospital, the complainant was in 12 weeks of gestation of her pregnancy. Post check-up, the complainant was advised for various routine investigations as are advised in routine to all pregnant ladies. For this purpose, the complainant was advised to undergo an ultrasound, a dual marker test and other routine antenatal tests as conducted routinely in all cases in pregnancy check up. Based on the advice given to the complainant, Smt. Rekha Rani had visited Deptt. of Radiology & Imaging of Shri Balaji Action Medical Institute for conducting her ultrasound test and department of pathology of the Hospital for conducting other tests. Accordingly on 30/12/2013 and 31/12/2013 all the tests were conducted by respective departments of the Hospital. It is pertinent to mention that she had no role in conducting any of the tests except advising the complainant as an obstetrician consultant nor has expertise to conduct the same as is done by specialists and professional and neither has any say in the affairs of hospital's radiologists and pathologists.  The complainant for the second time visited her on 06/01/2014 with all reports of tests including report of ultrasound and Dual Marker Test dated 30.12.2013 i.e reports of tests conducted by various departments of the hospital.  She, in the capacity of a consulting doctor, had examined the reports and results as stated therein.  On examination of the ultrasound report issued by the radiology Department of the hospital and duly signed by the ultrasonologist cum consultant radiologist Dr.Pradeep Nehra, it was observed that the ultrasound report mentioned NT 8.7 mm of the fetus, which is considered to be abnormally high and indicates increased risk for "Trisomy 21" and 11th to 13th week of gestation is considered to be best and the earliest time to detect genetic anomaly in fetus.  In addition to this, "The Maternal Serum Screen 2 Report(Dual Marker Test)" dated 31.12.2014 also clearly indicated that the calculated risk for Trisomy 21 was above the cut-off value of 1:132, which also represented increased risk for Trisomy 21. Based on the complainant's blood report (PAPP-A, Free Beta HCG), gestational age of fetus determined from ultrasound and gestational age on sample date, the report showed increased risk of Trisomy 21. "The Maternal Serum Screen 2 Report (Dual Marker Test)" and "Ultrasound Report", which shows high NT Value, are independent of each other. Hence, in the report itself, the pathologist of the hospital had suggested to calculate the combined risk with details of ultrasound findings and had simultaneously suggested and advised the complainant for "genetic counseling". It is pertinent to inform here that ultrasound and Dual Marker tests are screening tests done at the age of 11-13 weeks of gestation.  When the results of these tests come positive (+ve), the patient in such cases are subjected to confirmatory test to be undertaken by Genetist.  In nutshell, after examining the report and results that was presented before her by the complainant and based on the report of the ultrasonologist and Dual Marker Pathological Report and also on the basis of her own assessment, she was of view that there was a possibility of "Trisomy 21" which may lead to abnormalities in the fetus of the complainant in respect to its mental development. As a routine practice, the parents are explained about the implication of these findings and suggested Confirmatory Tests at higher centre. Accordingly, the complainant was advised for counseling by "Medical Genetist" for further management and medical consultation. Therefore, the complainant, for this purpose, was advised to contact doctors of specialized field at AIIMS or Sir Ganga Ram Hospital. The complainant chose Sir Ganga Ram Hospital. Accordingly, she was referred to "Medical Genetics Department" of said hospital.  The complainant visited Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, Delhi on 08/01/2014 and consulted the doctors there at "Medical Genetics Department". Needless to say, she consulted with all reports of "Ultra sound" and "The Maternal Serum Screen 2 Report (Dual Marker Test)" issued by Shri Balaji Action Medical Institute. Based on examination of all the reports and test, the doctors at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital advised the complainant to undergo confirmatory test, i.e. "Amniocentesis". The complainant for the third time visited the undersigned (Dr. Uma Rani Swain) on 03/02/2014 with the report and findings/assessment of doctors of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital. She went through the prescription dated 08.01.2014 submitted by the "Genetist of Sir Ganaga Ram Hospital" which also clearly reflected that the doctor, for drawing his conclusion, had taken into cognizance of 1st Trimester screen positive (1: 132 for Trisomy 21 as mentioned in the dual marker test report) and NT-8.7 mm indicative for Trisomy 21 as reported in the ultrasound report dated 30.12.2013.  In nutshell, the doctors of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital uninfluenced with the opinion given by her also banked upon totally on the reports of Shri Balaji Action Hospital and its ultasonologists and Pathologists for drawing any type of conclusion. The all-round conclusion suggested that the doctors at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital had advised "Amniocentesis" test and had also informed the complainant that there is 1:500 percent risk of abortion of fetus involved. Further from the report dated 08.01.2014 of the doctors of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital it was evident that they had counseled the complainant and had advised her to visit for "Amniocentesis" test on 01.02.2014 at 10.30 a.m.  Here, she submits that the complainant on the said third visit on 03/02/2014 met and consulted her, the complainant discussed the entire issue at length with her and sought her independent opinion as the complainant was apprehensive about undergoing "Amniocentesis" owing to risk of miscarriage in respect to her child.  Looking into the concern of the complainant and in absence of any conclusive report from Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, the complainant was advised to undergo Triple Marker Test at 16 weeks of gestation. It is submitted that Triple Marker Test is a non-invasive method based on blood sample of the complainant. Further, Triple Marker test is prescribed as a "routine test" to detect three or more genetic abnormalities along-with Trisomy 21. Triple Marker test was suggested as it may help the Genetist to avoid Amniocenteses Test in the event of its result comes out "Negative". As suggested, the complainant underwent triple marker test on 03/02/2014 at Shri Balaji Action Medical Institute.  The complainant  collected the report of Triple Marker Test dated 03/0212014 from Shri Balaji Action Hospital and directly consulted doctors at Sir Ganga Ram Hostital on 08/02/2014.  The doctors at the said Hospital on 08.02.2014 after examining the Triple Marker Test report again counseled her for Amniocenteses Test. Here, it must be noted that the complainant had visited Sir Ganga Ram Hospital on 08.02.2014 without consulting her with the report of triple marker test.  Post consultation with the doctors of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital on 08/02/2014 the complainant visited Shri Balaji Action hospital for routine antenatal checkup scheduled for 18 weeks and later consulted her in OPD on 10.02.2014. Upon consultation, the complainant was advised to undergo for level II ultrasound, which is routine investigation for ensuring the well being of the Fetus. It is pertinent to mention that on 10/02/2014 itself the complainant also presented her Triple Marker test report for examination. The "Triple Marker Test" results as per report were "normal" thereby indicating the calculated risk for "Trisomy 21" was below cut off limits, which represents low risk. Accordingly the complainant was informed. Post this the complainant proceeded for tests as advised in routine. Since the complainant was earlier referred to Medical Genetic department of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, which is admittedly higher centre in the field of medical genetics and the complainant was visiting them regularly for consultation, accordingly she was advised to consult the doctors there with Triple Marker Test Report for an appropriate decision. It will be observed from the prescription of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital that the complainant had already consulted Sir Ganga Ram Hospital on 08/02/2014 i.e prior to visiting Shri Balaji Action Hospital on 10.02.2014 and as per the prescription of the doctor at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, even after examining the "normal" report of "Triple Marker Test", they had still advised the complainant to undergo Amniocenteses test. At this stage it is clarified that advice and decision to the complainant for undergoing "Amniocenteses Test" was of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital only and hers.  It may kindly be appreciated that she cannot dispute their decision because they being a higher centre for Medical Genetics are more versed with such expertise in the said field. Moreover such advice for Amniocentesis Test is not within her domain, but only comes exclusively under the domain of Medical Genetics department of concerned hospital.  On 12/02/2014, the complainant as per the advice of Medical Genetics department of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital underwent "Amniocentesis test" there at Ganga Ram Hospital. At this stage, it is respectfully submitted that she had no role in advising or conducting for Amniocentesis test, which was advised and conducted by that hospital only.  The complainant visited Sir Ganga Ram Hospital on 19.02.2014. The report and opinion given by the doctor of said hospital reflects that "No Numerical Abnormality" in fetus of the complainant.  The complainant visited Shri Balaji Action Hospital on 27.02.2014 for level II ultrasound as advised by her on 10.02.2014.  This date of 27/02/2014 is very crucial in relation to the present case. As per record when the complainant visited ultrasound department for the conducting of level II ultrasound test, the complainant was informed there by the ultrasonologist of Shri Balaji Action Hospital that there was a typographical error in the previous ultrasound report dated 30.12.2013. As per ultrasonologist, "NT value" was wrongly typed as 8.7 mm on that report whereas it should have been typed as 0.7 mm. Here the Delhi Medical Council may appreciate that she had no role in the observation of the ultrasonologist of the Hospital nor she was responsible for preparation of the report.  It is pertinent to note that neither the complainant nor the ultrasonologist of the hospital informed me about the anomaly in ultrasound reports as detected on 27.02.2014 nor anyone informed her on this issue.  On 03.03.2014, the complainant at the hospital directly without OPD registration.  She had entertained her directly as a goodwill gesture as the complainant wanted to have a general discussion. During the course of the complainant’s discussion, the complainant complained about the anomaly in the first ultrasound report as reported by the radiology department of Shri Balaji Action Hospital. At this stage, for the first time, she (Dr. Uma Rani Swain) came to know about the anomaly in the ultrasound reports issued by the radiology department of the hospital. As, she was not the right person to address her complaint about the anomaly, the complainant was advised to meet Hospital administration of Shri Balaji Action Hospital for redressal of her grievances. The complainant was also informed that the issue did not pertain to her department. However, she had assured the complainant all support as required by complainant.  She is not aware as to what communication exchanged between the hospital authorities and the complainant regarding the entire issue at hand but she confirms that the complainant never consulted nor visited her in the hospital after 03.03.2014.  Finally, she would like to submit very humbly again that as a doctor she has done her duty with utmost care, utmost responsibility, humility and with full dedication. At no stage, she has wronged the complainant nor ever intended to do any injustice to her. Whatever observations were made, inference were drawn and advises given by her was based on the reports provided by department of radiology of the Shri Balaji Action Hospital and the findings of pathological test reports, which are independent of each other. Hence, in such circumstances in terms of the reading of the preliminary submissions, her role is limited and therefore, she requests for closure/ dismissal of the complaint.

Dr. Pradeep Nehra, Radiologist, Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute in his written statement averred that the complainant Smt. Rekha Rani was referred to him for obstetrics ultrasound on 30.12.2013 and report was given on the same day. The report and the film of the ultrasound were handed over to the attendant of the complainant. As per protocol, it is the procedure that before conducting ultrasound of gynaecology and obstetrics Form - F has to be filled and declaration has to be given by the pregnant woman. Three copies of Form-F are to be made and one each be kept by the complainant, hospital and Appropriate Authority. The said Form has to be duly submitted to the Appropriate Authority of PNDT within the prescribed period. In this case also Form - F was duly filled and report of ultrasonology was also mentioned in the Report as 'No Abnormality'. The film of the ultrasound also mentioned 'No Abnormality' and the NT was 0.7 mm in the said ultrasound film. One copy of Form-F is lying with the complainant. The complainant and her attendant were duly informed that the report of the ultrasound was normal. But due to some typographic error in the Report of the Ultrasound dated 30.12.2013 NT was shown 8.7 mm instead of 0.7 mm. The husband of the complainant came to him and informed about the said typographic error, which was thereafter corrected by him and corrected version of the report was handed over to the husband of the complainant. The husband of the complainant again approached him on 27.2.2014. On the request of the husband of the complainant, he generated a duplicate copy of ultrasound report dated 30.12.2013 and handed over the same to the husband of the complainant.  It is bounden duty and obligation of the civil society to ensure that medical professionals are not unnecessary harassed or humiliated so that they can perform their professional duties without fear and apprehension.  There was no negligence on his part and thus the complaint filed by the complainant is liable to be rejected.

In view of the, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-
1) It is observed that in this case Dual Marker Test showed increased risk of Trisomy 21 as was reported in this matter the same warrants further evaluation of the fetus, irrespective of U.S.G. report, for NT & NB (NuchalTranslencences & Nasal Bone) genetic counseling of the patient as was done in this case. 

2) It is observed that amniocentesis was advised by medical genetics department of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital after proper counseling and the procedure is always done after informed consent.
3) It is further noted that the explanation put forth by Dr. Pradeep Nehra regarding the NT being shown as 8.7 mm instead of 0.7 mm in ultrasound report dated 30th December, 2013, being a typographic error, is found to be acceptable, as the copy of USG film dated 30th December, 2013 does mention the NT to be 0.070 cm; it is, however, observed that doctor should exercise due diligence, so that such errors do not creep up.  
In light of the observations made herein-above, it is the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that no professional misconduct can be attributed on the part of Dr. Uma Rani Swain, Gynaecologist, however, Dr. Pradeep Nehra, Radiologist is advised to exercise due diligence whilst preparing USG reports, in future.  
Complaint stands disposed.  

Sd/:



      

Sd/:


   
(Dr. Subodh Kumar)    


(Dr. Ashwani Goyal)    

Chairman,




Delhi Medical Association,


Disciplinary Committee 
 

Member,


          


         


Disciplinary Committee


Sd/:





Sd/:

(Dr. Vijay Zutshi)



(Dr. Sunil Kumar Puri)

Expert Member,



Expert Member,

Disciplinary Committee 


Disciplinary Committee 

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 16th April, 2018 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 19th April, 2018.  

      






      
 By the Order & in the name of 






              Delhi Medical Council 








                           (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                       Secretary

Copy to :- 
1) Smt. Rekha Rani w/o Shri. Naseeb Kumar, r/o-2/162, Patel Park, Bahadurgarh, Haryana.
2) Dr. Uma Rani Swain, Through Medical Superintendent, Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute, A-4, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110063.
3) Dr. Pradeep Nehra, A-3, Green View Apartments, Sector-9, Rohini, New Delhi-110085.  

4) Medical Superintendent, Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute, A-4, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110063.





             
     (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   





                               Secretary
1/11

